

IN THE ADDITIONAL SESSIONS JUDGE
4TH COURT, BIRBHUM AT SURI
Sessions Case No.23/2021
Reg No.23/2021 (CNR No.WBBB01-000288-2021)

49

21.02.2024

Today is fixed for production and evidence of CSW no.17 & 22.

All the three accused persons are produced from J/C. They are taken into custody and are remanded to J/C till date.

No SR is received. No PW is present.

Prosecution was directed to produce the seized alat.

No such seized alat is produced.

Record reveals that for examination of CSW no.17 constable no.539 Swapan Ghosh, the matter is pending since long. No intimation is received from the end of the O/C Sadaipur P.S. what prevented him to cause service of summons upon the witnesses. This is a sessions triable case of murder. All the three accused persons including one woman are in custody for years together.

In the circumstances, O/C Sadaipur P.S. is directed to cause service of summons upon the witnesses and to submit return thereof to this end clearly reporting whether it has been personally served, in default he is to appear and explain behind the reason for not complying court's order.

Issue summons of CSW no.17 & 22.

Fix 19.03.2024 for evidence.

Let a copy of this order along with summons of CSW no.17 & 22 be sent to O/C Sadaipur P.S. for information and taking necessary action.

Dictated and corrected

A.S.J. 4th Court,Suri

Additional Sessions Judge,
4th Court, Birbhum at Suri
JO Code-WB00646